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APPLICATION

Delaware Energy LLC (“Delaware Energy”) respectfully applies for an order revoking 

the injection authority granted under Administrative Order SWD-1680. In conjunction with this 

application, and filed contemporaneously herewith, Delaware Energy also moves the Oil 

Conservation Division (“Division”) to stay the effectiveness of SWD-1680 pending the 

Division’s ruling on this application. In support, Delaware Energy states as follows:

1. On or about October 6, 2016, Delaware Energy LLC (OGRID No. 371195) filed a 

C-108 application for administrative approval for authorization to inject for a proposed salt water 

disposal well. The proposed well, the Ruiz SWD No. 1, is to be located 2,565 feet from the south 

line and 2,360 feet from the west line of Section 10, Township 24 South, Range 28 East, Eddy 

County, New Mexico. The proposed injection interval is in the Devonian from a depth of 13,650 

feet to 14,650 feet.

2. While Delaware Energy’s application was pending before the Division, the 

Division received two protests of Delaware Energy’s C-108 application from Guardian 

Operating Corporation and RSC Resources, L.P. The Division notified Delaware Energy of the 

protests by e-mail on October 31, 2016. See Exhibit A. attached hereto.

3. Delaware Energy subsequently engaged Guardian Operating Corporation and 

RSC Resources, L.P. in discussions to address their objections. After substantial negotiations and 

technical consultation, Delaware Energy agreed to revise its casing program. Guardian Operating



Corporation and RSC Resources, L.P. notified the Division on June 27, 2017 that Delaware 

Energy’s revised casing program resolved their objections and formally withdrew their protests. 

See Exhibit A. The Division resumed administrative review of Delaware Energy’s C-108 

application.

4. In the interim, and unbeknownst to Delaware Energy, Alpha SWD Operating 

LLC (“Alpha”) (OGRID 372180), filed a C-108 application for authorization to inject for a 

competing proposed salt water disposal well on June 12, 2017. See Exhibit B. attached hereto. 

The proposed well, the Alpha SWD No. 1, is to be located 1,457 feet from the south line and 

2,093 feet from the east line of Section 10, Township 24 South, Range 28 East, Eddy County, 

New Mexico. The location of the proposed Alpha SWD No. 1 well is approximately 800 feet 

from the proposed location of Delaware Energy’s earlier-filed C-108 application. The proposed 

injection interval also is within the Devonian from a depth of 14,000 feet to 15,200 feet.

5. On information and belief, Alpha knew, as of the date it filed its June application, 

that Delaware Energy had a pending C-108 application before the Division for an injection well 

in the same area and same injection formation. Notwithstanding this knowledge, Alpha failed to 

provide notice of its C-108 application to Delaware Energy.

6. Upon receipt of Alpha’s C-108 application, the Division determined on June 12, 

2017, that it was administratively incomplete and “will not be placed into the administrative 

review process.” See Exhibit B. at 25. As filed, Alpha’s application was missing information that 

is required before it could be considered “complete with all attachments[.]” See 19.15.26.8.C(2) 

NMAC. Alpha submitted the additional requested information to the Division on June 19, 2017. 

See Exhibit B. at 26-29, 30 (reflecting that additional information was received on 6/19/17). 

Again, no notice of this additional filing was provided to Delaware Energy despite the fact that it 

had a previously filed administrative application pending before the Division.
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7. On June 28, 2017, nine days after receiving the additional necessary information, 

and less than the required fifteen days “following the division’s receipt of form C-108 complete 

with all attachments[,]”the Division approved Alpha’s C-108 application and issued 

Administrative Order SWD-1680. See Administrative Order SWD-1680, attached as Exhibit C.

8. The failure to provide notice to Delaware Energy of Alpha’s competing C-108 

application, and the Division’s approval of SWD-1680 sooner than the fifteen days mandated by 

19.15.26.8.C(2) NMAC deprived Delaware Energy of the opportunity to protest Alpha’s 

application. Administrative Order SWD-1680 states that “no protest was received within the 

required suspense period,” but SWD-1680 was approved before the required fifteen days had 

run. See Exhibit C.

9. The Division’s approval of SWD-1680 on June 28, 2017, violated Delaware’s due 

process rights and the provisions of 19.15.26.8.C(2) NMAC.

10. Prior to considering Alpha’s competing C-108 application, the Division should 

have required Alpha to provide notice to Delaware Energy or notified Delaware Energy itself of 

Alpha’s pending application. The Division should not have approved Administrative Order 

SWD-1680 without first affording Delaware Energy an opportunity to protest Alpha’s later-filed 

C-108 application. The purpose and intent of the Division’s notice requirements is to give notice 

of a proposed injection well to affected persons with a known interest in the half-mile area of 

review. See 19.15.26.7.A NMAC and 19.15.26.8.B(2) NMAC.

11. Upon receiving Division approval under SWD-1680, Alpha contacted Delaware 

Energy to inquire whether Delaware Energy would be willing to purchase Alpha’s approved 

SWD-1680. When Delaware Energy declined Alpha’s offer, Alpha filed a protest against 

Delaware Energy’s C-108 application on July 13, 2017. See Exhibit D, attached hereto.
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12. Revocation of SWD-1680 is necessary to remedy substantial prejudice to 

Delaware Energy, which has been deprived of the due process afforded to it by the Division’s 

rules and the opportunity to protest Alpha’s C-108 application. For the same reasons, as 

demonstrated in Delaware Energy’s accompanying motion, Alpha’s authority to inject under 

SWD-1680 should be stayed pending the Division’s ruling on this application.

13. In the alternative, if Alpha’s Administrative Order SWD-1680 is not revoked, 

authority to inject under SWD-1680 should be modified to require commencement of injection 

operations into the subject well within a one-year period. Alpha’s offer to sell its SWD permit to 

Delaware almost immediately after it was improperly approved demonstrates not only Alpha’s 

knowledge of Delaware’s previously filed C-108 application, but also an intent to monetize its 

improperly obtained permit rather than to drill the well and commence injection. Moreover, 

pursuant to 19.15.26.12.C(1) NMAC the Division’s policy has been to require commencement of 

injection operations within a year unless good cause is shown for extending that time frame.

14. Rule 19.15.26.12.C(l) NMAC provides that the Division “shall consider” salt 

water disposal project “abandoned, and the authority for injection shall automatically terminate 

ispo facto” after a “one year period of non-iniectionM” (emphasis added). The only exception to 

this mandate is that the director may grant an administrative extension, but only “[f]or good 

cause shown.” 19.15.26.12.C( 1) NMAC.

15. SWD-1680 gives Alpha two years after the effective date of the Order to 

commence injection activities. See SWD-1680 at 3. Alpha’s C-108 application does not request 

authority for a two-year period before commencing injection, nor does it provide “good cause” 

for a two-year period to commence injection. See 19.15.26.12.C(2) (requiring a showing of good 

cause for any extension of the one-year period to commence injection.)
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WHEREFORE, Delaware Energy requests that the Division set this matter for hearing 

before an examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on October 12, 2017, and that after notice 

and hearing enter an order revoking Alpha’s injection authority approved under SWD-1680 for 

the Alpha SWD No. 1 well or, in the alternative, modifying SWD-1680 to require 

commencement of injection operations within a one-year period, and that the Division grant such 

further relief as the Division deems appropriate.

Respectfully submitted, 

HOLLAND & HART LLP

By:

Adam G. Rankin 

Jordan L. Kessler 

Post Office Box 2208 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208 

(505) 988-4421 

(505) 983-6043 Facsimile 

Email: mfeldewert@hollandhart.com 

Email: agrankin@hollandhart.com 

Email: ilkessler@hollandhart.com

Attorneys for Delaware Energy LLC
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Application was filed on the 

12th day of September 2017 and that a copy was served via electronic mail on the following 

parties.

Alpha SWD Operating LLC 

c/o Christopher B. Weyand 

Consulting Engineer 

Lonquist and Company LLC 

3345 Bee Cave Road, Suite 201 

Austin, Tx 78746 

Phone: 512.600.1764 

E-mail: chris@lonquist.com

6



CASE / Application of Delaware Energy LLC to Revoke the Injection

Authority Granted Under SWD-1680 for the Alpha SWD No. 1 Well 
Operated by Alpha SWD Operating LLC, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant in the above-styled cause seeks an order revoking the injection 

authority granted by Administrative Order SWD-1680 for the Alpha SWD 

No. 1 well (API No. 30-015-44237), a salt water disposal well located 

1,457 feet from the south line and 2,093 feet from the east line of Section 

10, Township 24 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New 

Mexico. Alpha SWD Operating LLC is the operator of the well. The well 

is located approximately 4 miles southeast of Loving, New Mexico.
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Subject: FW: Protest of Application to Inject- Ruiz SWD Well No. 1

From: Randy Cate <guardianopcorp(Svahoo.com>

Date: June 27, 2017 at 1:19:09 PM CDT

To: "McMillan, Michael, EMNRD" <Michael.McMillan(5)state.nm.us>, Preston Stein <preston(Sdelawareenergvllc.com> 

Cc: "Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD" <Phillip.Goetze(5)state.nm.us>, "Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD" <Leonard.Lowe(5)state.nm.us>, 

"Jones, William V, EMNRD" <WilliamV.Jones(5)state.nm.us>. Chris Carleton <ccarleton(5)matadorresources.com> 

Subject: Re: Protest of Application to Inject- Ruiz SWD Well No. 1

Gentlemen,

RSC Resources, LP and Guardian Operating Corp. hereby drop their objection to the Ruiz SWD application as Delaware 

Energy has revised its casing program to our satisfaction.

Regards,

Randy Cate

Guardian Operating Corp.

RSC Resources, L.P.

432-553-1849

On Monday, October 31, 2016,11:47:59 AM CDT, McMillan, Michael, EMNRD <Michael.McMillan@state.nm.us> wrote:

RE: Ruiz SWD Well No. 1 (API 30-015-pending; Appl. No. pMAM1630053276) - Sec 10, T. 24 S., R. 28 E., NMPM, Eddy 

County.

Mr. Stein

OCD was notified that Guardian Operating, Corporation and RSC Resources, L.P. (Guardian) are protesting this 

application for approval of a salt water disposal well. Guardian has stated that the proposed injection well's proposed 

casing programs is inadequate. Therefore, you are being notified that if Delaware Energy, LLC wishes for this application 

to be considered, it must either go to hearing or may be reviewed administratively if the protest is withdrawn as a result 

of a negotiated resolution with this party. The application will be retained by OCD, but suspended from further 

administrative review. Please contact OCD once you have made a decision regarding the application within the next 30 
days. If the protest remains after 30 days, OCD will initiate the process for the application to be reviewed at hearing. 

Please contact me with any questions regarding this matter. PRG

Counsel for Guardian Operating 

Randy Cate 

6824 Island Circle

Midland, TX. 79707 

Phone: 432.553.1849 

E-mail: guardianopcorp(5)vahoo.com 

MICHAEL A. MCMILLAN 

Engineering Bureau, Oil Conservation Division 

1220 south St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe NM 87505 

O: 505.476.3448 

Michael. McMillanPstate.nm.us

l
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ABOVE THIS UNE FOR DIVISION USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
jVvt''‘ - Engineering Bureau - 

jl220 South St Francis Dnve, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 
WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Application Acronyms:

[NSL-Non-Standard Location] [NSP-Non-Standard Proratlon Unit) [SD-Simultaneous1 Dedication] 

[DHC-Downhole Commingling] ■, [CTB-Loase Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Leass Commingling] 

[PC>Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] 

[WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion]

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPi-InJection Pressure Increase]

[EOR-Quallfied Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-PosHive Production Response]

m

[2]

TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A]

[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 
□ NSL □ NSP □ SD

•£ F'-O

A-c.pt, ^ ^ °

Check One Only for [B] or [C]
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement _____

□ DHC □ CTB □ PLC □ PC □ OLS □ OLM —/}Lph
[C] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery

□ WFX □ PMX M SWD □ IPI □ EOR □ PPR

[D] Other Specify

[A] □

[B] m

[C] ■

[D] □

[E] ■

[F] □

<3

U S Bureau o) Land Management ■ Commissioner of Public Lands. State Land Office

[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 

OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE.

[4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative 

approval is.accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge I also understand that no action will be taken on this 

application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division

Chris Weyand

Note Statement must fee completed byfen individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity

Consulting Engineer
Print or Type Name Title

chns@lonquist com

l/ifWT

Date

\
e-mail Address
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LONQUIST & CO. LLC
PETROLEUM ENERGY •
ENGINEERS ADVISORS

AUSTIN • HOUSTON • WICHITA • DENVER • CALGARY

June 6,2017

New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department

Oil Conservation Division District IV

1220 South St Francis Drive

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

(505) 476-3440

RE: ALPHA SWD NO. 1 AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT

To Whom It May Concern-

. Attached for your review is Form C-108, Application for Authorization to Inject, and its 
. supplemental documents prepared for Alpha SWD Operating LLC's Alpha SWD No. i. In 

, addition, Forms C-101 and C-102 have also been included with this package Notices have 

•. been sent to offset leaseholders and the surface owner Proof of notice will be sent to the 

OCD upon receipt

Any questions should be directed towards Alpha SWD Operating LLC’s agent Lonquist & Co., 

LLC.

Christopher B. Weyand 

Staff Engineer 

Lonquist & Co, LLC

(512) 600-1764 

chnstaionquist com

>3345 Bee Cove Rood, Suite 201 | Austin, Texos 7B746 USA | Tel 5)2 732 98)2 | Fox 512 732 981 6
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FORM C-108 

Revised June 10, 2003

STATE OF NEW MEXICO Oil Conservation Division

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

RESOURCES DEPARTMENT Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

APPLICATION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO INJECT

I PURPOSE ____________Secondary Recovery ___________Pressure Maintenance X Disposal __________ Storage

Application qualifies for administrative approval? X Yes ____________No

II OPERATOR ALPHA SWD OPERATING LLC

ADDRESS 4436 STERLING LN // PLANO. TX 75093 

CONTACT PARTY KURT KNEWITZ PHONE (2141418-1177

III WELL DATA Complete the data required on the reverse side of this form for each well proposed for injection

Additional sheets may be attached if necessary

IV Is this an expansion of an existing project? ____________Yes X No

If yes, give the Division order number authorizing the project

V Attach a map that identifies all wells and leases within two miles of any proposed injection well with a one-half mile radius circle 

drawn around each proposed injection well This circle identifies the well's area of review

VI Attach a tabulation of data on all wells of public record within the area of review which penetrate the proposed injection zone 

Such data shall include a description of each well's type, construction, date drilled, location, depth, record of completion, and a 

schematic of any plugged well illustrating all plugging detail

VII Attach data on the proposed operation, including

1 Proposed average and maximum daily rate and volume of fluids to be mjected,

2 Whether the system is open or closed,

3 Proposed average and maximum injection pressure,
4 Sources and an'appropnate analysis of injection fluid and compatibility with the receivmg formation if other than reinjected 

produced, water, and,

5 If injection is for disposal puiposes mto a zone not productive of oil or gas at or within one mile of the proposed well, attach a 

chemical analysis of the disposal zone formation water (may be measured or inferred from existing literature, studies, nearby 

wells, etc)

*VIII Attach appropriate geologic data on the injection zone including appropriate lithologic detail, geologic name, thickness, and

depth 'Give the geologic name, and depth to bottom of all underground'sources of drinking water (aquifers containing waters with 

total dissolved solids concentrations of 10,000 mg/1 or less) overlying the proposed injection zone as well as any such sources 

known to be immediately underlying the injection interval

IX Describe the proposed stimulation program, if any

*X Attach appropriate loggmg and test data on the well (If well logs have been filed with the Division, they need not be resubmitted)

♦XI Attach a chemical analysis of fresh water from two or more fresh water wells (if available and producing) within one mile of any 

injection or disposal well showing location of wells and dates samples were taken

XII Applicants for disposal wells must make an affirmative statement that they have examined available geologic and engineering 

data and find no evidence of open faults or any other hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground 

sources of drinking water

XIII Applicants must complete the "Proof of Notice" section on the reverse side of this form

XIV

*

Certification I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 

and belief

TITLE Co^||^|En8ij^

If the information required under Sections VI, VIII, X, and XI above has been previously submitted, it need not be resubmitted 

Please show the date and circumstances of the earlier submittal ______

NAME Chnstopheyp _We 

SIGNATURE

E-MAIL ADDRESS chns@lonauist com

DISTRIBUTION Original and one copy to Santa Fe with one copy to the appropriate District Office
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Side 2

ni WELL DATA

A The following well data must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application The data must be both in tabular 

and schematic form and shall include

(1) Lease name, Well No, Location by Section, Township and Range, and footage location within the section

(2) Each casing string used with its size, setting depth, sacks of cement used, hole size, top of cement, and how such top was 

determined

(3) A description of the tubing to be used including its size, lining material, and setting depth

(4) The name, model, and setting depth of the packer used or a description of any other seal system or assembly used

Division District Offices have supplies of Well Data Sheets which may be used or which may be used as models for this purpose 

Applicants for several identical wells may submit a "typical data sheet" rather than submitting the data for each well

B The following must be submitted for each injection well covered by this application All items must be addressed for,the initial 

well Responses for additional wells need be shown only when different Information shown on schematics need not be repeated

(1) The name of the injection formation and, if applicable, the field or pool name

(2) The injection interval and whether it is perforated or open-hole

(3) State if the well-was drilled for injection or, if not, the original purpose of the well

(4) Give the depths of any other perforated intervals and detail on the sacks of cement or bridge plugs used to seal off such 

perforations

(5) Give the depth to and the name of the next higher and next lower oil or gas zone m the area of the well, if any 

XIV PROOF OF NOTICE

All applicants must furnish proof that a copy of the application has been furnished, by certified or registered mail, to the owner of 

the surface of the land on winch the well is to be located and to each leasehold operator within one-half mile of the well location

Where an application is subject to administrative approval, a proof of publication must be submitted Such proof shall consist of a 

copy of the'legal advertisement which was published in the county m which the well is located The contents of such 

advertisement must include

(1) The name, address, phone number, and contact party for the applicant,

(2) The intended purpose of the injection well, with the exact location of single wells or the Section,

Township, and Range location of multiple wells,

(3) The formation name and depth with expected maximum injection rates and pressures, and,

(4) A notation that interested parties must file objections or requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South 

St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87305, within IS days

NO ACTION WILL BE TAKEN ON THE APPLICATION UNTIL PROPER PROOF OF NOTICE HAS BEEN 

, SUBMITTED

NOTICE Surface owners or offset operators must file any objections or requests for hearing of administrative applications within 15 days 

from the date this application was mailed to them
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Side 1 INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET

OPERATOR: ALPHA SWD OPERATING I.LC

-; ■ - r “ ' .'1v •
WELL NAME & NUMBER: ALPH A SWD #1

WELL LOCATION: 1.457’ FSL & 2.093’ FEL J

FOOTAGE LOCATION UNIT LETTER

10 24S 28E

SECTION TOWNSHIP RANGE

WELLBORE SCHEMA TIC WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA
Surface Casing

Hole Size 26 000” Casine Size 20 000”

Cemented with 1.420 sx or ft3

Tod of Cement surface Method Determined circulation

lsl Intermediate Casine

Hole Size 17 500” Casine Size 13 375”

Cemented with 1465 sx or ft3

Tod of Cement surface Method Determined circulation

2nd Intermediate Casine

Hole Size 12 250” Casine Size 9.625”

Cemented with 1840 sx or- ft3

s Top of Cement surface Method Determined circulation
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Production Liner

Hole Size 8 500” Casing Size 7 625”

Cemented with 370 sx or ft3

Tod of Cement 9.400’ Method Determined calculation

Total DeDth 15.200’

Lmection Interval

14.000 feet to 15.200 feet

(Open Hole)
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Side 2

INJECTION WELL DATA SHEET

Tubing Size: 5 500”. 17 lb/ft. P-110. BT&C from O’- 9,400’ and 5.500”. 17 lb/ft. P-110 UFJ from 9.400’- 13,950’ 

Lining Material: Duoline

Type of Packer D&L Oil Tools 7.625” Permapack Packer - Single Bore 

Packer Setting Depth- 13.950’

Other Type of Tubing/Casing Seal (if applicable)-

Additional Data

1. Is this a new well drilled for injection? X Yes No

If no, for what purpose was the well originally drilled? N/A

2. Name of the Injection Formation Devonian. Silurian, Fusselman and Montova (Top 100”)

3 Name of Field or Pool (if applicable): SWD: Silunan-Devonian

4 Has the well ever been perforated in any other zone(s)? List all such perforated 

intervals and give plugging detail, i e. sacks of cement or plug(s) used. No. new drill.

5. Give the name and depths of any oil or gas zones underlying or overlying the proposed 

injection zone in this area:

Cherry Canvon: 4.800’

Bone Spring: 6,299’

Wolfcamp: 9.400’ ^

Atoka: 11.617’

Morrow: 12.190’
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Delaware @ 2,560' /

GH

DV Tool @ 5,500'

(•ud depth T80 center* eelce)

-J

Wolfcamp @ 9,400'

/

Devonian @ 14,100'

TD 15,200'

KB NA

BHF NA

GL NA

Spud NA

Casing/Tubing Information

Lab«l 1

Type Surface Intermeddle Production L«er Tubing

OD 20“ 13-3/8" 9-5/8“ 7-5/8" 5-1/2"-—/

WT 0 438“ 0 480“ 0472" 0.562" 0 304"

ID 19 124“ 12415“ 8681“ 6501“ 4.892“

Drift ID 18 936“ 12 259“ 8525" 6376" 4.767"

COD 21 000“ 14 375" 10 625" 7625"
6 050"

5 500“

Weight 94 Ib/ft 68 Ib/ft 47 Ib/ft 42.8 Ib/ft 17 Ib/ft

Grade J-55 STC L-80STC HCL-80 LTC P-110UFJ
P-110 BTC 
P-110 UFJ

Hole Size 26* 17-1/2“ 12-1/4" 8-1/2“ Varies

Depth Set 600‘ 2,600- 9.700- 9.400- - 14,000-
O’ - 9.400- 

9.400-- 13,950-

TOC
Surface

(circulation)

Surface

(circulation)

Surface

(circulation)
9,400- NA

Volume 1.420 sks 1.465 sks 1.840 sks 370 sks NA

Packer @ 13,950'

5-7/6" Open Hole Section 

@ 14.000' -15,200

LONQUIST Alpha SWD Alpha SWD #1 - Proposed

H FIELD SERVICE | Country: USA State/Province: New Mexico County/Parish: Eddy

Location: Malaga. NM Site: Survey/STR: sec 10-24S-28E

API No: Field: Well Type/Status: SWD

Texas License F-9147 State 10 No: Project No: Date: 5/19/17

3345 Bee Cave Road. Suite 201 
Austin. Texas 78746

Drawn: CBW Reviewed: CBW Approved: SLP

Tel 512 732 9812
Fax: 512.732.9816 Rev No: 1 Notes:
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Alpha SWD Operating LLC 

Alpha SWD No. 1

FORM C-108 Supplemental Information

III Well Data

A Wellbore Information 

1
Well information

Lease Name Alpha SWD

Well No. 1

Location S-10 T-24S R-28E

Footage Location 1,457' FSL & 2,093' FEL

2
a Wellbore Description

Casing Information

Type Surface Intermediate Production Liner

OD 20" 13 375" 9 625" 7.625"

WT 0 438" 0 480" 0 472" 0.562"

ID 19 124" 12.415" 8.681" 6.501"

Drift ID 18 936" 12 259" 8 525" 6.376"

COD 21 00" 14 375" 10 625" 7.625"

Weight 94 Ib/ft 68 Ib/ft 47 Ib/ft 42 8 Ib/ft

Grade J-55 L-80 HCL-80 P-110

Hole

Size
26" 17 5" 12.25" 00 In

Depth

Set
600' 2,600' 9,700' 9,400' -14,000'
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b Cementing Program

Cement Information

Casing

String
Surface Intermediate Production Liner

Lead

Cement
C C NeoCem H

Lead

Cement

Volume

1,420 sx 1,100 sx
Stage 1 530 sx 

Stage 2 770 sx
370 sx

Tall

Cement
C NeoCem/HALCEM

Tail

Cement

Volume

365 sx
Stage 1 390 sx 

Stage 2.150 sx

Cement

Excess
100% 25% 25% 25%

TOC Surface Surface Surface 9,400'

Method
Circulate to 

Surface

Circulate to 

Surface
Circulate to Surface Logged

3 Tubing Description

Tubing Information

OD 5 5" 5.5"

WT 0 304" 0 304"

ID 4 892" 4 892"

Drift ID 4.767" 4.767"

COD 6 050" 5 500"

Weight 17 Ib/ft 17 Ib/ft

Grade P -110 BTC P-110 UFJ

Depth

Set
0'-9,400' 9,400'-13,950'

Tubing will be lined with Duoline 

4 Packer Description

D&L Oil Tools 7 625" Permapack Packer - Single Bore
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B Completion Information

1 Injection Formation Devonian, Silurian, Fusselman, Montoya (Top 100')

2 Gross Injection Interval-14,000' -15,200'

Completion Type Open Hole

3 Drilled for injection

4. See the attached wellbore schematic 

5 Oil and Gas Bearing Zones within area of well:

Formation Depth

Cherry Canyon 4,800'

Bone Spring 6,299’

Wolfcamp 9,400'

Atoka 11,617'

Morrow 12,190'

VI Area of Review

No wells within the area of review penetrate the proposed injection zone 

VII* Proposed Operation Data

1 Proposed Daily Rate of Fluids to be Injection-

. Average Volume: 25,000 BPD 
Maximum Volume 32,000 BPD

2 Closed System

3 Anticipated Injection Pressure

Average Injection Pressure- 2,100 PSI (surface pressure)
Maximum Injection Pressure 2,800 PSI (surface pressure)

4 The injection fluid is to be locally produced water Attached are produced water sample 
analyses taken from the closest wells that feature samples from the Delaware'and Morrow 

formations

5 The disposal interval is non-productive No water samples are available from the surrounding 

area.
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VIII Geological Data

The Devonian formation is a dolomitic ramp carbonate that occurs below the Woodford shale and above 

the Fusselman formation Strata found in the Devonian formation include two major groups, the 
Wristen Buildups and the Thirtyone Deepwater Chert, with the Wristen being more abundant The 
Wristen Groups is composed of mixed limestone and dolomites with mudstone to grainstone and 
boundstone textures Porosity in the Wristen group is a result of both primary and secondary 
development. Present are moldic, vugular, karstic (including collapse breccia) features that allow for 
higher porosities and permeabilities The Thirtyone Formation contains two end-member reservoir 
facies, skeletal packstones/grainstones and spiculitic chert, with most of the porosity and permeability 
found in the coarsely crystalline cherty dolomite. These particular characteristics allow for this 
formation to be a tremendous Salt Water Disposal horizon

A Injection Zone. Siluro-Devoman Formation

Formation Depth

Rustler Eroded, not present
Salado 1,095'

Delaware 2,566'
Cherry Canyon 4,800'

Bone Spring 6,299'
Wolfcamp 9,400'

Strawn 11,383'

Atoka 11,617'

Morrow 12,190'

Mississippi Lime 13,630'
Woodford 13,922'

Devonian 14,100'

B Underground Sources of Drinking Water

Within 1-mile of the proposed Alpha SWD #1 location water wells range in depth from 50' to 
123' Reported depths to fresh water range from 8' to 32' (18' on average) This is not a known 
fresh water aquifer, but rather represents a sporadic alluvial source
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IX Proposed Stimulation Program

No proposed stimulation program

X Logging and Test Data on the Well

There are no logs or test data on the well During the process of drilling and completion resistivity, 
gamma ray, and density logs will be run

XI Chemical Analysis of Fresh Water Wells

Quite a few fresh water wells exist within one mile of the well location Fresh water samples will be 
obtained from two of the wells (yet to be determined) and analysis of these samples, a map, and the 
Water Right Summary from the New Mexico Office of the State Engineer will be provided to the OCD as 
soon as they are availble

XII Affirmative Statement of Examination of Geologic and Engineering Data

Based on the available engineering and geologic data we find no evidence of open faults or any other 
hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground sources of drinking water
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Form C-102 

Revised August 1,2011 

Submit one copy to appropriate 

District Office
»#J* «

□ AMENDED REPORT

No allowable will be assigned to this completion until all interests have been consolidated or a non-standard unit has been approved by the 

division

District I

1623 N French Dr, Hobbt, NM 88240 

Phone (575) 393-6161 F« (575)393-0720 

District 11

8 IIS First SL; Anesta, NM 88210 

Phone (573) 748-1283 Fix (575)748-9720 

District IT! ,

1000 Rio Brwos Rood, Artec, NM 87410 

Phone (505) 334-6178 Fox (505)334-6170

DisfriqTV
1220 S St. Fatten Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Phone* (505) 476-3460 Fix (505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
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Half-Mile AOR 
Alpha SWD#1

API (30-015-).' "Well Name Well Type Status' -..’Operator. 1 • TD (TVD) Location' - ’ Date.Dnlled ’

-23299 - KIRKES COM #001 Gas Active MATADOR PRODUCT!ON COMPANY 12,800- J-10-24S-28E 4/28/1980
42660 GUITAR 10 24 28 RB4202H .Gas- - Active' MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY 9,475 H-10-24S-28E 12/3/2014
43693' GUITAR 10 24 28 PB 4222H ' Gas Active MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY 10,238 H-10-24S-28E 4/24/2016
43899 ANNE COM 15 24S 28E RB 4221H Gas Active MATADOR PRODUCTION COMPANY 10,614 D-15-24S-28E 9/26/2016
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Aipna owu tf i 
Offset Leases

Eddy County. NM

Alpha SWD Operating LLC

P.o^Oon NAD 1983 SMt Ptara NM East FIPS 3001

Data «/5/2017 Approval by NLB

10NQUISI & Cl) LLC

I PillOlltM MttSV I
1 tfcdaiMis UMIM 1

HOUSTON # t CMI'4 Ot*V»»

© Alpha SWD #1 

1/2 mile Radius 

Section Boundary

Lessee

Matador Production Company

Matador Production Company 
& COG Operating LLC

New Mtuco

CT
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... -Alptia'SWD No. 1 Notice list - 1
‘ Notice , ~ + Jl, /.Address , % IjlffliHMaB'ifflHiTttl

Oil Conservation Division District IV 1220 South St Francis Dnve, Santa FefNM 87S05 (505) 476-3440 6/7/2017
Oil Conservation Division District II 811S First St^ Artesia', NM 88210 (575)748-1283 6/7/2017
Mr James N Phillips and Mr & Mrs James R Phillips PO Box 148, Malaga, NM 88263 6/6/2017
COG Operating LLC One Concho Center, 600 W Illinois Ave, Midland, TX 79701 6/6/2017
Matador Production Company One Lincoln Center, 5400 LBJ Freeway, Suite 1500, Dallas, TX 75240 6/6/2017
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JfcriaSWDtl OMMndWHwlHMi WiflMiiii
MfeMBa ■atudi MM* 1MB im Nm IM WtflMN a NdMPWM CMdMJ^S
MAMKtnO 17TOBUU COM MOIH UOUUIOI »221M7I im nuui 11 ia 171 k MM SMC [DOT mm NORMtS 4/7/Toisoooicm 10420s 0 07342 ISltOI 44101 3IS 4271 0*1 CU77 2 141 < MB
mtRANO 39 FCDCMi MOIH mtur7u nitaui iManiD « »s m

'h moM KOf ' COOT MM mRMtf 4/7/7011000| *« 1021141 0 07941 IM1S1 Ull! <91 Mil 147 424127 Id < ISA
KWMO If FEOfML MOIH KBUI77U S3 iimu 1D4 2042141 MS 171 |H IMON SMC EDO? MM WBKAMP i/u/iou o ool •»! loom i 24102 1 SMI 1 a: UM 1«S 4MS0I < 1SB
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This legal notice will appear in the Carlsbad Current-Argus on Tuesday, June 6,2017, and run in the 

paper for one day The affidavit of publication will be forwarded to the New Mexico Oil Conservation 

Division upon receipt

Legal Notice

Alpha SWD Operating LLC, 4436 Sterling Ln, Plano, Texas 75093 is filing Form C-108 (Application for 

Authorization to Inject) with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division for administrative approval for 

its salt water disposal well Alpha SWD No 1 The proposed well will be located 1,457'FSL & 2,093' FEL in 

Section 10, Township 24S, Range 28E in Eddy County, New Mexico Disposal water will be sourced from 

area production, and will be injected into the Siluro-Devoman Formation (determined by offset log 

analysis) through an open hole completion between a maximum applied for top of 14,000 feet to a 

maximum depth of 15,200 feet The maximum surface injection pressure will not exceed 2,800 psi with 

a maximum rate of 32,000 BWPD. Interested parties opposing the action must file objections or 

requests for hearing with the Oil Conservation Division, 1220 South St Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New 

Mexico 87505, within 15 days Additional information can be obtained from the applicant's agent, 

Lonquist & Co, LLC, at (512) 600-1764.
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District I
1625 N French Dr , Hobbs, NM 88240 

Phone (575)393-6161 Fax (575) 393-0720 

District II

811 S Fait St, Artesia, NM 88210

State of New Mexico 

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

FonnC-101 

Revised July 18,2013

Pta* (575)74B-I2S3 f« (575)748-5720 Oil Conservation Division Damended REPORT
District III
1000 Rio Brczos Road Azlcc. NM 87410
Phone (505)334-6178Fan (505)334-4170 1220 SOUttl M. PranCIS Ur.

Eianstiy
1220 s St Franca Dr , Snau Fc, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone (505) 476-3460 Fas (505)476-3462

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL, RE-ENTER, DEEPEN, PLUGBACK, OR ADD A ZONE

‘ Operator Name and Address
ALPHA SWD OPERATING LLC

4436 STERLING LN
PIANO, TX 75093

2 OGRID Number '

372180

5 APl Slumber
30-015-44237

Property Code J Property Name
317792 AiJhASWD

• Well No
1

7 Surface Location

UL-Lot Section Township Range LotIdn Feet from N/S Line Feet From EAV Line County

J 10 24S 28E 1,457 SOUTH 2,093 EAST EDDY

1 Proposed Bottom Hole Location

UL-Lot Section Township Range LotIdn Feet from N/S Line Feet From EAV Line County

9 Pool Information ________

Pool Code 

96101

Pool Name

SWD, Sdurian-Devonian

Additional Well Information
" Work Type 12 Well Type u Cabk/Rotary 14 Lease Type 15 Ground Level Elevation

N SWD R Private 3,013’

16 Multiple 17 Proposed Depth " Formation 19 Contractor 20 Spud Date

N 15,200’ Sduro-Devonian TBD ASAP

Depth to Ground water 

25’

Distance from nearest fresh water well

500’

Distance to nearest surface water

2300’

We will be using a closed-loop system in lieu of lined pits 

________________ _____________ ________________1L Proposed Casing and Cement Program

Type Hole Size Casing Size Casing Weight/ft Setting Depth Sacks of Cement Estimated TOC

Surface , 26" 20" 94 Ib/ft 600’ 1,420 Surface

Intermediate 17 5" 13 375” 68 Ib/fl 2,600’ 1,465 Surface

ProducUon 12 25" 9 625” 47 Ib/ft 9,700’ 1,840 Surface

Prod Liner 85" 7 625” 42 8 Ib/ft 9,400' -14,000’ 370 s’9,400’

Tubing N/A 55” 17 Ib/ft 13,950’ N/A N/A

Casing/Cement Program: Additional Comments

See attached schematic

” Proposed Blowout Prevention Program

Type Working Pressure Test Pressure Manufacturer

Double Hydmahc/Blinds, Pipe 5,000 psi 8.000 psi TBD - Schaffer/Cameron

21 I herebyceitify that the information given above is tree and complete to the 

best of my knowledge and belief
I further certify that I have complied with 19 15 14.9 (A) NMAC Q and/or

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved By

Printed name Chns Weyand 1 \ Title

Tide Consulting Engineer Approved Date Expiration Date

E-mail Address chns@lonquisl com

Date June 6,2017 Phone 512-600-1764 Conditions of Approval Attached
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McMillan, Michael. EMNRP

Subject:

Sent:

To:

Cc:

From: McMillan, Michael, EMNRD 
Monday, June 12, 2017 4 24 PM 
'chris@lonquist com', 'Steve Pattee'
Jones, William V, EMNRD, Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD 
Alpha SWD Operating, LLC Alpha SWD Well No 1

Steve

Your application that was received on June 12, 2017 will not be placed into the administrative application review 

process

The following information is required
• Return receipt for surface owner

o Return receipt for operator of record,

• Affidavit of publication

• Signed statement from either a geologist or engineer that there is no connection between groundwater and 
injection interval (a signed statement from the form C-108)

If the required information is not received within 10-days, your application will be cancelled

Michael McMillan 
1220 South St Francis 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 
505-476-3448
Michael mcmillan@state nm us

l
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I Mr* your i

New Mexico Energy Minerals and 
Natural Resources Department 

Oil Conservation Donjon District II 

811 S First Street 

Artesia New Mexico 88210

t»b9U 9402 2913 7094 7233 55

Matador Production Company 

One Lincoln Center 

- .00 LBJ Freeway Suite 1500 

Dallas, Texas

7015 IfabO______________

a Form 3811 Ju*20i5PSNrajMM»-aos)
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Affidavit of Publication

State of New Mexico,
County of Eddy, ss

Danny Fletcher, being first duly 
sworn, on oath says

That he is the Publisher of the 
Carlsbad Current-Argus, a 
newspaper published daily at the 
City of Carlsbad, in said county of 
Eddy, state of New Mexico and of 
general paid circulation in said 
county, that the same is a duly 
qualified newspaper under the laws 
of the State wherein legal notices 
and advertisements may be 
published, that the printed notice 
attached hereto was published in the 
regular and entire edition of said 
newspaper and not in supplement 
thereof on the date as follows, to wit

June 62017

That the cost of publication is $70.15 
and that'payment thereof has been 
made and will be assessed as court

Legal.Notlce™'MjfjjSt]

WlfKiiSWOi1.Op»(itWfflUliC1'4436,SterllngfLn'i 
!PlanbMexasL75093ils! 

flllnij'Form C-108: (Ap- 
pllcatlon'ifor.fAuthorial

Conservation Division 
forXa'dmlhlstratlvefiaPT 
Jproval ;fo‘r" Its?.* alt ),wag 
it«r< dlsposal.'wetlfAlpha 
SWOiNo.': lh’The'i'pro'? 
posed Awell wllhbetlpV 

IcatedtVASr/IFSL'PfS 
2,093';?fEL;lriVSectlon- 
aoiWWdwiuhip :t'24s; 
|Range V28E?iin -,Eddy; 
(County,VNeWlyMexIcg:; 
jDlsposalLWaterwIlt be; 
t*oufced^frqm^'area: 
.production,' ,and?£wlll 
\be-/Injected. Irrtoj.tHej 

>SlliuoDevonl8n4tJFor- imatlon ? ’(determ I ned; 
by:6ffsetdo9, analysis) 
ttjirough -ant operji hole 
'completion between!* 
maximum^ applied,--.for 
top"of WjOOp.feeMo a 
[maximum~depth*?? .of 
15r200.feet ''Thelrriaxl2 
,mum5sutfacV{lh|ectlp'n 
pre ssureSwilrtnot ,\ex; 
:ceed:2,800/psl(wlth’;a 
jmaxlmurhy. arste'vS'o.of
*32,ooo.B,wpg:k-;inters
tested*' parties .-/.op'pos? 

ilhgjthe'dactlon''must 
f lle'oblectlqnstrdrjre;

ItlonV'v Dtvtsidn}1 ’>1220 
/ South sp&StSAtf Fraftcl s 

tDriveif Santa vFe'tf New 
^Mexlcof87505;iwlthlnJ 
-15;days^Addrttonal/jin;,

Subscribed amisworn to before me 
thjSi.j2_‘ day of /t^~ -■

_ (_}a a £([(Mrlf\

My commission Expires L >

Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL 
CYNTHIA AMED0N00

!j Nouty Public 
/ stilt ot Niw
IK Comm Eipltw r^' J
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IX Proposed Stimulation Program 

No proposed stimulation program

X Logging and Test Data on the Well

There are no logs or test data on the well During the process of drilling and completion resistivity, 

gamma ray, and density logs will be run

XI Chemical Analysis of Fresh Water Wells

Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico was contracted to obtain water samples from fresh water 

wells within 1 mile and provide chemical analysis of the samples It was determined that all wells'within 

the area had been plugged or were not operational

XII Affirmative Statement of Examination of Geologic and Engineering Data

Based on the available engineering and geologic data we find no evidence of open faults o.r any other 

hydrologic connection between the disposal zone and any underground sources of drinking water

(ycVJ'A
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6/27/2017 nmwrre ose state nm us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODGHTML&name=PodGroundSummaryHTML jrxml&basin=C&nbr=03824&suffix=P

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

Point of Diversion Summary

POD Number

C 03824 POD1

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE) 

(quarters are smallest to largest)

Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng

4 1 2 16 24S 28E

(NAD83 UTM m meters)

X Y

585770 3565578 ©

Driller License: 1566 Driller Company: ABE DYCK PUMPING SERVICE

Driller Name: DYCK, ABE

DrillStart Date:: 01/19/2015 Drill Finish Date: 03/02/2015 Plug Date:

Log'File Date: 05/26/2015 PCW Rev Date: Source: Shallow

Pump Type: Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield: 300 GPM

Casing Size: 12 00 Depth Well: 290 feet Depth Water: 60 feet

Water Bearing Stratifications: Top Bottom Description

56 101 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate

101 150 Shale/Mudstone/Siltstone

150 187 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate

187 201 Other/Unknown

201 290 Shale/Mudstone/Siltstone

Casing Perforations: Top Bottom

0 290

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied, - 

concerning the accuracy, completeness, rebabtlity, usability, or suitabihty for any particular purpose of the data

6/27/17 1 57 PM POINT OF DIVERSION SUMMARY

httn //nmwrre nun statu nm iis/nmwrrs/RannrtDiRnatrhor2tuno=Pnr)GHTMI 8namn=PndGmiinriSumtnsrvHTML inmlgbasin=C&nbr=03824&suffix=PQ
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ecetved

Well No

C-108 Review Checklist:

ORDER TYPE WFX / PMX/5WD}Number 

/ Well Name(s).

Add Request Reply Date Suspended _ \Ver 15]

Order Date . Legacy Permits/Orders

(UIC Class II Primacy 03/07/1982)API 30-0. I Sr t/y>3~7 Spud Date ^ New or Old L ~

Footages _ Lot____or Unit *"S~Sec /O Tsp 2rV$. _ Rge 2^/S1 County 'Jjr

General Location Pool Dtgtfpf ■"Htool No

7^-

47ft/

BLM 100K Map C/h'L^a Operator UC OGRIp'^^^^Pcontact ^W~ $

COMPLIANCE RULE 5 9 Total Wells JL Inactive iL Find Assur Compl Order’ V/^-ts S 9 OK?y I

WELL FILE REVIEWED ©'Current Status U _________________________________

Date

WELL DIAGRAMS NEW Proposed 

Planned Rehab Work to Well ____

®/orRE-lENTER Before Conv Q After Conv Q Logs in Imaging .telAr.

Well Construction Details
Sizes (in) 

Borehole/Pipe
Setting

Depths (ft)
Cement
Sx or Cl

Cement Top and Determination M ethod

Planned__or Existing_Surface 1 Stage Tool /Vw> Su S' sr/ L'l'A f t~j

Planned__or Existing _ Infetfh/Prod nM 7 ~^Lo° 1 Vk5 5* rfr-t+l Pin *.(

Planned__or Existing . Interm/JjVod 4nt>o ✓* i/fSt e-f

Planned__or Existing _ Prod/Ljn^ V !?>4<ro 3 -?o f VO O / C B <—

Planned_or Existing_Liner

Planned__or Existing PERF IVooellSv*' .IjT^Length
1 l*OGU

Cgmpletion/ODeration Details
DnlledTD ) S"2-^PBTD

Injection LnhealatiarMhn Vnilt Depths (ft)
Injection or Confining

Tops

Adjacent Unit Litho Struc Por Miqv NEW TD NEW PBTO

Confining Unit Lilho Struc Por

Proposed Inj Interval TOP 

Proposed Inj Interval BOTTOM

Confining Unit .Litho Struc Por

Adjacent Unit1 Litho Struc Por

±L at*. J-WEW Open 
Tubing Si/e

£r NEW Perfs O

_ Inter Coated’______

Proposed Packer Depth t
Mm Packer Depth f. 00-ft limit)
Proposed Max Surface Press 3-f^psi 

Admin Inj P(ess (0 2 psi per ft)APR Hydrolog ic and Geologic Information

POTASH R-111-P A4/Hoticed?___ BLM Sec Ord Q WIPPO Noticed?____ Salt/SaladoT

FRESH WATER Aquifer Max Depth /<•/£) HYDRO AFFIRM STA^MENT Bv Qualified Person P)

NMOSE Basin C Ar*L f ^4'^/^TANRj.EF thru adj fttA J No Wells within 1-Mile Radius?______ FW Analysis
w

NW Cliff House fm /^l-

Disposal Fluid Formation Source(s) _ OCA* 

Disposal Int Inject Rate (Avg/Max BWPD)

g/iTEyTa- . Analysis’ On Lease O Operator Only Qjn-Qommercial O 

actable Waters’^^^SourceSystematised' or Open 

HQ£otgntiaJ Producing Interval’ A'/j^’Fonnerlv Producing’ Method Loqs/DST/P&A/Other ^/2-Mile Radius Pool MapO

APR Wells: 1/2-M Radius Map’ V / Well List’Total No Wells Penetrating Interval Horizontals’

Penetrating Wells No Active Wells p Num Repairs’____on which well(s)’_Diagrams’

Penetrating Wells No P&A Wells j Num Repairs’____on which well(s)’Diagrams’

NOTICE Newspaper Date^^W^^Mmeral Owner^^Mmerat Owner Surface Owner 0^7 / //N Date

RULE 267(A) Identified Tracts? \j Affected Persons £ O JL ____________ _N Date — O (b-&~Q

Order Conditions' Issues

t
9-
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I

State of New Mexico

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Susans Martinez
Governor

Kan McQueen 
Cabinet Secretary

David R Catanach, Divwon Director 
Oil Conservation Division

Matthias Sayer
Deputy Cabinet Secretary

Administrative Order SWD-1680 

June 28,2017

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 

OF THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Pursuant to the provisions of Division Rule 19.15 26 8B NMAC, Alpha SWD Operating 

LLC (the “operator”) seeks an administrative order for its proposed Alpha SWD Well No 1 (API 

No. 30-015-44237) to be located 1457 feet from the South line and 2093 feet from the East line. 

Unit letter J of Section 10, Township 24 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New 

Mexico, for the purpose of commercial disposal of produced water

The application has been duly filed under the provisions of Division Rule 19 15 26.8B. 

NMAC and satisfactory information has been provided that affected parties as defined in said rule 

have been notified and no objection was received within the required suspense period The 

applicant has presented satisfactory evidence that all requirements prescribed in Rule 19 15 26 8 

NMAC have been met and the operator is in compliance with Rule 19.15.5.9 NMAC.

The applicant. Alpha SWD Operating LLC (OGRID 372180) is hereby authorized to utilize 

its proposed Alpha SWD Well No 1 (API No 30-015-44237) to be located 1457 feet from the 

South line and 2093 feet from the East line. Unit letter J of Section 10, Township 24 South, Range 

28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico, for disposal of oil field produced water (UIC Class 

II only) through an open-hole interval within Devonian and Silurian formations from 

approximately 14000 feet to approximately 15200 feet. Injection shall occur through internally- 

coated tubing and a packer set a maximum of 100 feet above the top of the open-hole interval 

Injection will occur through either an internally-coated, 4-1/2-inch or smaller tubing and a packer 

set within 100 feet of the uppermost perforation

This permit does not allow disposal into the Ellenburgerformation (lower Ordovician) or 

lost circulation intervals directly on top and obviously connected to this formation

Prior to commencing disposal, the operator shall submit mudlog and geophysical logs 

information, to the Division's District geologist and Santa Fe Engineering Bureau office, showing 

evidence agreeable that only the permitted formation is open for disposal including a summary of 

depths (picks) for contacts of the formations which the Division shall use to amend this order for 

a final description of the depth for the injection interval

THE DIVISION DIRECTOR FINDS THAT

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT

1220 South St Francis Drive • Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Phone (505) 476-3441 • Fax (505) 476-3462 ■ email www emnrd state nm us/ocd
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! Administrative Order SWD-1680 

Alpha SWD Operating LLC 

June 28,2017

Page 2 of 3________________________

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT

The operator shall take all steps necessary to ensure that the disposed water enters only the 

approved disposal interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations or onto the surface 

This includes the well construction proposed in the application and any required modifications of 

construction as required by the Division

The operator shall circulate the cement behind the casing to surface for all surface and 
intermediate casings

The operator shall run a CBL (or equivalent) across the 7-5/8-inch liner from 500 feet 
above the liner to the bottom of the liner to demonstrate a good cement across the 7-5/8-inch liner, 
and good bond between the liner and the 9-578-inch casing

Within two years after commencing disposal, the operator shall conduct an injection 
survey, consisting of a temperature log or equivalent, over the entire injection interval using 
representative disposal rates Copies of the survey results shall be provided to the Division’s 
District l office and Santa Fe Engineering Bureau office

After installing tubing, the casing-tubing annulus shall be loaded with an inert fluid and 

equipped with a pressure gauge or an approved leak detection device in order to determine leakage 

in the casing, tubing, or packer The casing shall be pressure tested from the surface to the packer 

setting depth to assure casing integrity.

The well shall pass an initial mechanical integrity test (“MIT’) prior to initially 

commencing disposal and prior to resuming disposal each time the disposal packer is unseated. 

All MIT procedures and schedules shall follow the requirements in Division Rule 19 15.26 11A 

NMAC The Division Director retains the right to require at any time wireline verification of 

completion and packer setting depths in this well

The wellhead injection pressure on the well shall be limited to no more than 2800 psi In 

addition, the disposal well or system shall be equipped with a pressure limiting device in workable 

condition which shall, at all times, limit surface tubing pressure to the maximum allowable 

pressure for this well The Division Director retains the right to require at any time the operator 

to install and maintain a chart recorder showing casing and tubing pressures during disposal 

operations

The Director of the Division may authorize an increase in tubing pressure upon a proper 

showing by the operator of said well that such higher pressure will not result in migration of the 

disposed, fluid from the target formation Such proper showing shall be demonstrated by sufficient 

evidence including but not limited to an acceptable Step-Rate Test.

The operator shall notify the supervisor of the Division’s District office of the date and 

time of the installation of disposal equipment and of any MIT so that the same may be inspected 

and witnessed The operator shall provide written notice of the date of commencement of disposal 

to the Division’s District office The operator shall submit monthly reports of the disposal
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Administrative Order SWD-1680 

Alpha SWD Operating LLC 

June 28, 2017 

Page 3 of 3

operations on Division Form C-115, in accordance with Division Rules 19 15 26 Band 19 15 7.24

Without limitation on the duties of the operator as provided in Division Rules 19 15 29 and 

19 15 30 NMAC, or otherwise, the operator shall immediately notify the Division’s District office 

of any failure of the tubing, casing or packer in the well, or of any leakage or release of water, oil 

or gas from around any produced or plugged and abandoned well in the area, and shall take such 

measures as may be timely and necessary to correct such failure or leakage

The injection authority granted under\this order is not transferable except upon Division 

approval. The Division may require the operator to demonstrate mechanical integrity of any 

disposal well that will be transferred prior to approving transfer of authority to inject

The Division may revoke this injection permit after notice and hearing if the operator is in 

violation of Rule 19 15 5 9 NMAC

The disposal authority granted herein shall terminate two (2) years after the effective date 

of this order if the operator has not commenced injection operations into the subject well One 

year after the last date of reported disposal into tins well, the Division shall consider the well 

abandoned, and the authority to dispose will terminate ipso facto The Division, upon written 

request mailed by the operator prior to the termination date, may grant an extension thereof for 

good cause

Compliance with this order does not relieve the operator of the obligation to comply with 

other applicable federal, state or local laws or rules, or to exercise due care for the protection of 

fresh water, public health and safety and the environment

Jurisdiction is retained by the Division for the entry of such further orders as may be 

necessary for the prevention of waste and/or protection of correlative rights or upon failure of the 

operator to conduct operations (1) to protect fresh or protectable waters or (2) consistent with the 

requirements m this order, whereupon the Division may, after notice and hearing, terminate the 

disposal authority granted herein.

DAVID R. CATANACH 

Director

DRC/mam

cc. Oil Conservation Division - Artesia 

Well File - 30-015-44237

NMAC

EXHIBIT C



From:

To:

Cc:

Subject:

Mike McCurdy 

McMillan. Michael. EMNRD

: Byrd. Robert. EMNRD 

Re: Protested Application Delaware Energy LLC Ruiz SWD Well No. 1 Eddy Co.

2; Podany.

Mr. McMillan,

Delaware Energy intends to proceed with a hearing regarding the Alpha protest. We are engaging counsel and would 

like to set the hearing for December 21 st, 2017.

Thanks,

Mike McCurdy

Delaware Energy

405 N. Marienfeld. Suite 250

Midland, TX 79705

Phone:432-312-5251

From: "McMillan, Michael, EMNRD" <Michael.McMillan@state.nm.us>

Date: Thursday, July 13, 2017 at 3:57 PM

To: Mike McCurdy <mmccurdy@delawareenergyllc.com>

Cc: "Jones, William V, EMNRD" <WilliamV.Jones@state.nm.us>, "Lowe, Leonard, EMNRD" 

<Leonard.Lowe@state.nm.us>, "Goetze, Phillip, EMNRD" <Phillip.Goetze@state.nm.us>, "Brooks, David K, 

EMNRD" <DavidK.Brooks@state.nm.us>, "Podany, Raymond, EMNRD" <Raymond.Podany@state.nm.us>, 

"Byrd, Robert, EMNRD" <Robert.Byrd@state.nm.us>

Subject: Protested Application Delaware Energy LLC Ruiz SWD Well No. 1 Eddy Co.

RE: Ruiz SWD Well No. 1 (API 30-015-pendng; Appl. No. pKSC1718735697)-Unit K, Section 10,T.24S.,R. 

28 E., NMPM, Eddy County. New Mexico.

Mr. McCurdy:

Alpha SWD Operating LLC is protesting this application for approval of a salt water disposal well into the 

Devonian formation. Alpha SWD Operating LLC has been identified as an affected person for the proposed salt­

water disposal well. Therefore, you are being notified that if Delaware Energy LLC wishes for this application to be 

considered, it must either go to hearing or may be reviewed administratively if the protest is withdrawn as a result 

of a negotiated resolution with this party. The application will be retained by OCD, but suspended from further 

administrative review. Please contact OCD once you have made a decision regarding the application within the next 

30 days. If the protest remains after 30 days, OCD will initiate the process for the application to be reviewed at 

hearing. Please contact me with any questions regarding this matter. Mike

Contact for Alpha SWD Operating LLC 

Christopher B. Weyand 

Consulting Engineer 

Lonquist and Company LLC 

3345 Bee Cave Road, Suite 201 

Austin, Tx 78746 

Phone: 512.600.1764 

E-mail: chris@lonquist.com

Michael McMillan 

1220 South St. Francis 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

505-476-3448
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